

Project Name:

BIDDERS NEED NOT RETURN THE ENTIRE PROPOSAL

Project Number: 20-9

Location: VILLAGE OF OAK PARK, ILLINOIS

Submitted to the President and Board of Trustees

By: Swallow Construction Corporation
Contractor's Name

Had Topsoil Drive
Address

Watermain Valve Replacements



Notice to Bidders

Time and Place of Opening of Bids

The Village of Oak Park –_Office of the Village Engineer, 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois 60302—will receive electronic proposals until 10:00 A.M. Thursday, August 20, 2020. Bids will be received and accepted, and bid results posted via electronic VirtuBid™ online bid service.

Description of Work

Name: Water Main Valve Replacements

In general, the improvements consist of the removal and replacement of watermain valves ranging in size from 14 inches to 16 inches, including removal and replacement of valve boxes and valve vaults, watermain fittings, sidewalk, curb and gutter, and pavement replacement pavement or parkway restoration, and traffic control; and all appurtenant work thereto.

Bidders Instructions

1. Plans and proposal forms may be obtained via the electronic service starting on Thursday August 6th, at 4:00p.m., which can be found at https://www.oak-park.us/your-government/budget-purchasing/requests-proposals or at www.questcdn.com under login using QuestCDN number 7245401 for a non-refundable charge of \$30.00. Contractors must purchase bid documents and be shown on the Bidder's Planholder List in order to bid. Bids received from contractors who are not in the Bidder's Planholder List will be rejected. The Village of Oak Park reserves the right to issue plans and specifications to only those contractors deemed qualified. All prospective bidders must prove they are pre-qualified by the Illinois Department of Transportation by providing a certificate of eligibility to the Engineering Division at which time a password will be issued for access to the online bid documents. No plans will be issued to prospective bidders after 4 P.M. on the wording day preceding the opening of bids. The electronic VirtuBid™ online bidding platform for this specific project will be opened approximately one week prior to the bid opening date.

- 2. At the bid opening, all proposals <u>must</u> be accompanied by a proposal guaranty in the amount of 5% of the bid amount. The proposal guaranty shall be in the form of a bid bond executed by a corporate surety company or a bank cashier's check.
- If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute an agreement and contract bond within ten (10) days after the Notice of Award, it is hereby agreed that the bid bond or check shall be forfeited to the Village.
- 4. The awarding authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all proposals as provided in Article 102.01 of the 2016 "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction," prepared by the Illinois Department of Transportation.
- 5. The work to be performed pursuant to this Proposal is subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.
- 6. Bidders need not return the entire proposal when bids are submitted. Portions of the proposal that must be returned include the following:
 - a. Proposal Cover
 - b. Notice to Bidders
 - c. Contract Proposal (I)
 - d. Contract Schedule of Prices Form (II) (if required)
 - e. Proposal Bid Bond (III) (if required)
 - f. Contractor's Certification (IV)
 - g. Tax Compliance Affidavit (V)
 - h. Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance (VI)
 - Village of Oak Park EEO Report (VII)
 - j. Participation Statement
 - SCHEDULE C: Village of Oak Park Letter of Intent From MBE/WBE to Perform as a Subcontractor, Supplier, and/or Consultant
 - SCHEDULE D: Village of Oak Park M.WBE Participation

Note: All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together to prevent loss when bids are processed.

By Order of

RETURN WITH BID	Bill McKenna, Village Engineer



Proposal

RETURN WITH BID

Proposal of _	Sixtlow	Construction	Corporation	

for the Watermain Valve Replacements as noted herein and the performance of all appurtenant work thereto.

- 1. The plans for the proposed work are those prepared by the Engineering Division of the Village of Oak Park, 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois on August 6, 2020.
- 2. The specifications referred to herein are those prepared by the Department of Transportation and designated as 2016 "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" and the "Supplemental Specifications" there to, the "Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Construction in Illinois", and the "Manual for Uniform Traffic Control Devices", adopted and in effect on the date of invitation of bids.
- The undersigned agrees to accept, as part of the contract, the applicable Special Provisions indicated
 on the "Check Sheet for Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions" contained in
 this proposal.
- 4. The undersigned agrees to substantially complete all work by <u>November 13, 2020</u> unless additional time is granted in accordance with the specifications.
- 6. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute a contract and contract bond as required, it is hereby agreed that the Bid Bond or check shall be forfeited to the awarding authority.
- 7. Each pay item should have a unit price and a total price.
- 8. The unit price shall govern if no total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy between the results of unit price multiplied by the quantity.
- 9. If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to establish a unit price.
- 10. A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown.
- 11. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed

bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.

12. This Contract is subject to "An act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any other public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works". (see Special Provision for details).

Special Note: The Prevailing Wage Act / Federal Requirements require maintaining and submitting Certified Payroll records <u>monthly</u> for all entities working on this project.

13. Proposal Guaranty Check:

Attach Cashier's Check or Certified Check Here

In the event that one proposal guaranty check is intended to cover two or more proposals, the amount must be equal to the sum of the proposal guaranties that would be required for each individual proposal.

If the proposal guaranty check is placed in another proposal; state below where it can be found.

The proposal guaranty check will be found in the proposal for: Village of Oak Park

Project 20-9 Water main Valve Replacements

14. The undersigned submits herewith this schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract:

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

(For complete information covering these items, see IDOT specifications and Special Provisions.)

No.	Pay Item	Unit	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Valve Rem & Repl, 14"	EA	1	1	
2	Valve Installation, 14"	EA	1.5	. 7	
3	Valve Rem & Repl, 16"	EA	1	The All	
4	Watermain Removal & Replacement, 14"	LF	20	100	
5	Watermain Removal & Replacement, 16"	LF	ΰ		
6	Valve Box Removal	EA	1		
7	Valve Vault Removal	EA	1		
8	Valve Box	EA	1		
9	Valve Vault 8'	EA	2		
10	Combination Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement, Ty B6,12	LF	20		
11	PCC Sidewalk Removal & Replacement	SF	40		
12	Parkway Restoration	SY	4.44		
13	Saw Cutting - Full Depth (pvmt, curb, sidewalk)	LF	120		
14	Class C Patches Special, Type I, 9"	SY	0		
15	Class C Patches Special, Type II, 9"	SY	33 .33		
16	Class D Patches Special	TON	9)		
17	Epoxy Coated Tie Bar No.6	EA	48		
18	Traffic Control and Protection	LS	1.00		
19	Environmental Contingency	LS	1		



IV

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS

- A. The undersigned hereby certifies that said vendor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park - Village Code relating to "Bidding Requirements".
- B. The individual or entity making the foregoing proposal of bid certifies that he/she is not barred from contracting with the Village of Oak Park because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax administrated by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or entity is contesting, in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue act, liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. The individual or entity making the proposal or bid understands that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A misdemeanor and, in addition, voids the contract and allows the Municipality to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the Contract in Civil action.
- C. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois and the Village of Oak Park, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.
- D. The undersigned firm certifies that it is in compliance with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective date of January 1, 1992.

Organization Name (Seal - If Corporation) Authorized Signature 490 Topaoi Dine West Chrago, IL GOIPS Address 76 Telephone In the State of Things (Complete Applicable Paragraph Below) Corporation (a) The Vendor is a corporation, which operates under the legal name of Swallow Construction Corporation and is organized and existing under the laws of the State of ______ The full names of its Officers are: President Anthony Kunding Secretary Anthony Tranding Treasurer Anthony Kanding

The corporation does have a corporate seal. (In the event that their proposal is executed by a person other than the President, attach hereto a certified copy of that section of Corporate By-Laws or other authorization by the Corporation that permits the person to execute the offer for the corporation.)

7n+1	nony Mendi	nu (1.85)	dent	On Request	F
leas	uance of Com	Name, Soo pany Own	cial Securi	ty Number, Drivers Licens Officers.	se Number and S tate State
				Sole Proprietor	
	Signed:				
	in the county	/ of		.	
	which name	is registere	ed with the	e office of	
	a trade name	e, said trad	e name is		
	1			If the Ver	ndor is operating under
c)	Sole Proprie The Vendor	tor		∸ whose full name is	
				in th	ne county of
	(, which nar	ne is registered with
	The partners	ship does b	usiness u	nder the legal name of	

.

IV

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

Swallow Construction Corporation, as part of its proposal on a contract for
(name of contractor)
Watermain Value Replacement to the Village of Oak Park, hereby
(general description of item(s) proposal on)
cortifies that said contractor is not harrod from proposing on the aforementioned

certifies that said contractor is not barred from proposing on the aforementioned contract as a result of a violation to either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park Village Code relating to "Proposing Requirements".

(Authorized Agent of Contractor)
Anthony Rending, President

Subscribed and sworn to

before me this _____ day of

August , 20 20.

Notary Public

Official Seal
Sandra L Chiquet
Notary Public, State of Illinois
Du Page County
Commission Expires 07/12/2021

IV

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION (cont.)

Suallow Construction Corporation, as part of its proposal on a contract for (name of contractor)
(general description of item(s) proposal on)
certifies that said contractor is in compliance with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug
Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective date of January 1, 1992.
By:
(Authorized Agent of Contractor)
Subscribed and sworn to
before me thisday of
<u>August</u> , 20 <u>20</u> .
Notary Public
Official Seal Sandra L Chiquet Notary Public, State of Illinois Du Page County My Commission Expires 07/12/2021

TAX COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

Anthony Rendunco, being first duly sworn, deposes and
says: that he/she is
(partner, officer, owner, etc.)
Suallan Construction Commation. (contractor)
The individual or entity making the foregoing proposal or proposal certifies that he/she is not barred from contracting with the Village of Oak Park because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax administered by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or entity is contesting, in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate revenue act, liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. The individual or entity making the proposal or proposal understands that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A Misdemeanor and, in addition, voids the contract and allows the municipality to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the contract in civil action.
A
(Name of Contractor if the Contractor is an Individual) (Name of Partner if the Contractor is a Partnership) (Name of Officer if the Contractor is a Corporation)
The above statement must be subscribed and sworn to before a notary public.
Subscribed and sworn to this day of, 20_0.
Notary Public Notary Public
Official Seal Sandra L Chiquet Notary Public, State of Illinols Du Page County My Commission Expires 07/12/2021



Minority Business and Women Business Enterprises Requirements:

The Village of Oak Park in an effort to reaffirm its policy of non-discrimination, encourages and applauds the efforts of contractors and subcontractors in taking affirmative action and providing Equal Employment Opportunity without regard to race, religion, creed, color, sex, national origin, age, handicap unrelated to ability to perform the job or protected veteran's status.

Reporting Requirements:

The following forms must be completed in their entirety, notarized and included as part of the bid proposal document. Failure to respond truthfully to any question on this list or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of your bid.

- VI. Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance
- VII. Village of Oak Park E.E.O. Report (2 Pages)

Disadvantaged Business Participation Reporting

In an effort to reaffirm its commitment to DBE participation the Village of Oak Park asks each general contractor bidding on Public Works Projects to report on their utilization of Minority and Women Business Enterprises. Please list the MBE/WBE companies working as sub-contractors and/or suppliers on the DBE participation statement included herewith. Feel free to make additional copies of this form if necessary and include with your bid.

FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

NOTE: Their affidavit must be executed and submitted with the signed proposal form. No proposals can be accepted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park unless said affidavit is submitted concurrently with the proposal.

(name of person making the Affidavit)
(Title or Office) of Swallow Construction Corporation and that he/she (Name of Company)
has the authority to make the following affidavit; that he/she has the knowledge of the
Village of Oak Park Ordinance relating to Fair Employment Practices and knows and
understands the contents thereof; that he/she certifies hereby that Suallow Construction (Name of
is an "Equal Opportunity Employer" as defined by Section 2000 company)
(E) of Chapter 21, Title 42 of the United States Code Annotated and Federal
Executive Orders #11246 and #11375 which are incorporated herein by reference.
Anthony Rending, Picsident
Subscribed and sworn to before
me this <u>20</u> day of
<u>August</u> , 20 <u>20</u>
Notary Public
Official Seal Sandra L Chiquet Notary Public, State of Illinois Du Page County My Commission Expires 07/12/2021

VII

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK E.E.O. REPORT

Please fill out the form completely. Failure to respond truthfully to any questions on their form, or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of proposal. An incomplete form will disqualify your proposal. For assistance in completing this form, contact Village Engineer Bill McKenna at (708) 358-5722.

1.	Vendor Name: Swallow Coustruction Corporation
2.	Check here if your firm is:
	MBE
	WBE
	DBE
	Non-MBE/WBE
*Note	f your firm is an M/WBE please fill out the attached affidavit (copies of all
certific	ation letters must be included)
3.	What is the size of the firm's current stable work force?
	Number of full-time employees
	Number of part-time employees
notice	Similar information will be requested of all subcontractors working on their et. Forms will be furnished to the low responsible bidder or contractor with the formation of the contract award, and these forms must be completed and submitted to the before the execution of the contract by the Village.

				VILL	VII (Continued) AGE OF OAK P	VII (Continued) VILLAGE OF OAK PARK	X					
Vendor Name Swallew Total Employees		castruction	en Colporation	- 07	EEO REPORT	EPORT						
					2	Males			ığ.	Females		-
Job Categories	Total Employees	Total Males	Total Females	Black	Hispanic	American Indian & Alaskan Native	Asian & Pacific Islander	Black	Hispanic	American Indian & Alaskan	Asian & Pacific Islander	l otal Minorities
Officials & Managers	-	_										
Professionals												
Technicians												
Sales Workers												
Office & Clerical	十 州	'A										,
Semi-Skilled												
Laborers	53	<u>-</u> 3										ın
Service Workers												
TOTAL												
Management Trainees												
Apprentices												
This completed and notarized report must accompany your bid. It should be attached to your Affidavit of Compliance. Failure to include it with your bid will be disqualify you from consideration.	otarized rep	ort must a	ccompany vc	our bid. I	t should b	e attached t	o your Affic	davit of (Complianc	e. Failure to	include it	vith your
		An		port ma	ay be suk	EEO-1 Report may be submitted in lieu of this report.	lieu of th	is repo	ť			
(Name of Person Making Affidavit)	Making Affida	avit)	being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the المراجعة (Title or Office and that the above EEO Report information is true and accurate and is submitted with the intent that it	first dul EO Rep	y sworn, oort inforn	_, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the_above EEO Report information is true and accurate and is subl	nd says th	nat he/s curate a	he is the	President	Title of the inten	(Title or Officer)
be relied upon. Subscribed and sworn to	scribed and	sworn to	before me this	this	200	day of	August			, 20 2c		
(Signature	lre)			4	46ust 20 (Date)	26.000 oc	2					

Participation Statement

(1) Instructions

Refer to: Minority and Women Business Enterprise Participation Program Vendor Handbook.

Submit: Schedule C and Schedule D with Bid Documents, see pages 23-26 of the Vendor Handbook).

SCHEDULE C:

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK LETTER OF INTENT FROM MBE /WBE TO PERFORM AS A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER AND/OR CONSULTANT

M/WBE Firm: Carrera Concrete Constr	ruction, Inc. Contract #: 20-9	
Address: 1395 Louis Ave	City/State/Zip: Elk Gro	ve Village/IL/60007
Contact Person: Adrian Carrera	Phone: 847-290-3900	Fax: <u>847-290-3901</u>
Certification Expiration Date: 8-15	-2021Race/Ger	nder: Hispanic
Will the M/WBE firm be subcontra [V] No [] Yes – Please attach e Proposed Subcontractor:	acting any of the performance xplanation.	e of this contract to another firm?
The undersigned M/WBE is preparathe above named Project/Contractive Please see attached		Commodities and or Services for
Indicate the <u>Total Dollar Amoundescribed Commodities/Services</u> Please see attached	<u>t,</u> the <u>Percentage</u> , and the <u>T</u> :	erms of Payment for the above-
(If more space is needed to fully of payment schedule, attach addition Prime Bidder/Proposer declares a are true and correct and no mater	nal sheets.) and affirms that the facts and	
Signature (M/WBE)	Signature (Prime	Bidder/Proposer)
Adrian Carrera Print Name Carrera Concrete Construction, Inc.	Print Name	~ Construction
Firm Name 8/18/2020	Firm Name	0
Date	Date	
Subscribed and sworn before me	this day of Augu	ust , 20 20,
Signature of Notary Pu	blic (SEA	AL)
My Commission expires on	7/12/2021	
Official Seal Sandra L Chiquet Notary Public, State of Illinois Du Page County My Commission Expires 07/12/2021	RETURN THIS PAGE WITH	BID

SCHEDULE C:

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK LETTER OF INTENT FROM MBE /WBE TO PERFORM AS A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER AND/OR CONSULTANT

M/WBE Firm: Smith Maintenance Company	Contract #:20-9
Address: 2221 W. Walnut Unit #2 Ci	ty/State/Zip:_Chicago IL 60612
Contact Person: Michael Smith Pho	ne: 312.733.4301 Fax: 312.733.4601
Certification Expiration Date: 6/25/2025	Race/Gender:Black
Will the M/WBE firm be subcontracting any [x] No [] Yes – Please attach explanation Proposed Subcontractor:	of the performance of this contract to another firm?
The undersigned M/WBE is prepared to pro the above named Project/Contract: Traffic Control and Protection	ovide the following Commodities and or Services for
Indicate the <u>Total Dollar Amount</u> , the <u>Perodescribed Commodities/Services:</u>	centage, and the Terms of Payment for the above-
payment schedule, attach additional sheets	s that the facts and representations set forth herein
Michael Smith Print Name	Print Name
Smith Maintenance Company	Swallow Construction
Firm Name	Firm Name
08/17/2020 Date	
Date	Date
Subscribed and sworn before me this 17th	day of August, 20 20,
Signature of Notary Public	MARIA DIAZ-BERMUNDEZ Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission expires on 01/31/2024	My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2024
RETURN	THIS PAGE WITH BID

SCHEDULE D: VILLAGE OF OAK PARK M/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

Contract #: 20-9	Contract Value: \$ /08, 969
Contact Person: Robert Gatte	Contract Value: \$ /08, 769 Phone: 572-9902 Phone: 572-9902
	s to be provided by the Bidder/Proposer on this Contract:
Any questions regarding compliance	with these requirements should be directed to:
Finance Department The Village of Oak Park, 123 Madisc PHONE: 708.358.5460, FAX: 708.3	
to comply with and be bound by the detailed M/WBE Participation Plan with the submissions of this bid/proposal; bidder/proposer responsiveness and contract; that heirs, executors, and a claiming by or through the bidder/probonding companies, or sureties are to the best of my knowledge, informatically the submissions of this bid/proposal; bidder/proposer responsiveness and contract; that heirs, executors, and a claiming by or through the bidder/proposer responsiveness and contract; that heirs, executors, and a claiming by or through the bidder/proposer responsiveness and contract; that heirs, executors, and a claiming by or through the bidder/proposer responsiveness and contract; that heirs, executors, and a claiming by or through the bidder/proposer responsiveness and contract; that heirs, executors, and a claiming by or through the bidder/proposer responsiveness and contract in the bidder/proposer responsiveness and contract in the bidder responsiveness and contract in the bidder responsiveness and contract responsiveness and	that the M/WBE Participation Plan is an element of responsibility; and are incorporated as part of the administrators or assigns and any other persons or entities oposer including but not limited to insurance companies, bound by this agreement; and do declare and affirm that, ation and belief, the facts and representations set forth in the true and correct, and that no material facts have been Name and Title (Print)
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before	e me this day of, 2020
Signature of Notary Pu	ublic
Official Seal CEAL) Sandra L Chiques AL) Notary Public, State of Illinois Du Page County My Commission Expires 07/12/2021	
RE	ETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

SCHEDULE D: M/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

M/WBE firms may participate in the performance of this contract, either DIRECTLY or INDIRECTLY, as:

Prime Bidders/Proposers; Joint Venture Partners; Subcontractors; and/or Suppliers.

		•						
Name of M/WBE Firm: Care	era Gast	Race / Gender: Hispanic						
Address: 1395 Louis	.1							
City/State/Zip: Ele Grove	Villacc.	IL 60007						
Contact Person: Advices	Carreia							
Dollar Amount: \$ 9052.75	100 %	Schedule C attached? [] Yes [] No						
Description of Commodity/Serv	vice: Concel	he Rostovation						
The second secon	,							
Name of M/WBE Firm: Sunt	(Mand	Race / Gender: 3/ac/C						
Address: 2221 ω. ω	blant U	nit 7						
City/State/Zip: Chicaco	IL, 60	2612						
Telephone No.: 312 773	-4301	7617 Fax: 312-733-460/						
Contact Person: John Ro	50							
Dollar Amount: \$ 2500								
Description of Commodity/Serv	vice:							
Traffic	Control							
Name of M/WBE Firm:		Race / Gender:						
Address:								
City/State/Zip:								
Telephone No.:		Fax:						
Contact Person:								
Dollar Amount: \$	%	Schedule C attached? [] Yes [] No						
Description of Commodity/Serv	rice:							
Total MBE \$ 11,552	. 75	10%						
Total WBE \$		/\(\sigma_{\sigma}\)						
	52.75	10%						
Grand Total WBE \$	26574	//						
	RETURN THE	S PAGE WITH BID						
4								

The undersigned affirms that the foregoing statements are true and correct and include all material information necessary to identify and explain the terms and operations of our joint venture and the intended participation of each partner in the undertaking. Further, the undersigned covenants and agrees to provide to the Village of Oak Park current, complete and accurate information regarding actual joint venture work and the payment therefore, and any proposed changes in any provision of the joint venture agreement, and to permit the audit and examination of the books, records and files of the joint venture, or those of each partner relevant to the joint venture by authorized representatives of the Village of Oak Park.

Any material misrepresentation will be grounds for terminating any contract which may be awarded and for initiating action under federal and state laws concerning false statements.

Note: If after filing this Schedule B and before the completion of the joint venture's work on the project, there is any change in the information submitted, the joint venture must submit a revised version of this document to the Village of Oak Park either directly, or through the prime contractor if the joint venture is a subcontractor.

Name of MBE/WBE Partner Firm	Name of non-MBE/WBE Partner Firm
Signature of Affiant	Signature of Affiant
Name and Title of Affiant	Name and Title of Affiant
Date	Date
On this day of	, 20, the above signed
officers	
(na	ames of affiants)
	o me are the persons described in the foregoing Affidavit, the same in the capacity therein stated and for the purpose
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereur	nto set my hand and seal.
Signature of Notary Public	
Commission Expires:	(SEAL)
RE	TURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

Contract
 THIS CONTRACT is entered into on by and between the Village of Oak Park, 123 Madison St., Oak Park, IL 60302 acting by and through its President and Board of Trustees and <u>name and address of contractor</u>, its executors, administrators, successors or assigns (hereinafter "Contractor".)
 The following documents set forth the terms of this Contract and are incorporated herein: The Village of Oak Park's Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans for Project 20-9, Watermain Valve Replacements; Contractor's Proposal dated The Contract Bond.
3. Where the terms of the Contractor's Proposal conflict with the terms set forth in the Village's Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans, the Village's Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans shall control.
4. The Contractor shall at its own cost and expense perform all the work, furnish all materials and all labor necessary to complete the work in accordance with the terms of this Contract and the requirements of the Director of Public Works or the Director's designee.
5. The Contractor agrees to pay not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages for work of a similar character on public works in Cook County, Illinois, and not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages for legal holiday and overtime work, to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed on this project and to otherwise comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act.
6. The Contractor affirms that the individual signing this Contract is authorized to execute this Contract on behalf of the Contractor.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract on the date above mentioned.
Attest: Village of Oak Park
Victoria Scaman Village Clerk (Seal) By Cara Pavlicek Village Manager
Name Of Contractor By: Signature

Printed Name

Title



SPECIAL PROVISIONS

General Requirements: The contract and work shall be carried out in conformance with the Ordinances of the Village of Oak Park, the attached Plans and Special Provisions, and the Illinois Department of Transportation "Standard Specifications for the Road and Bridge Constructions," Adopted April 1, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as the "Standard Specifications"), the "Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions," adopted April 1, 2016 (as indicated on the check sheet included herein), the "Standard Specifications for Traffic Control Items", and the latest edition of the "Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways" in effect on the date of invitation for bids. Plan notes shall take precedence over specifications. Special Provisions are supplemental to said specifications, and in case of conflict with any part or parts of said specifications, said special provisions shall take precedent and shall govern.

<u>Completion of Contract:</u> All work, as specified, shall be completed by November 13, 2020.

<u>Alterations, Omissions and Extra Work:</u> The Village reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity of any item or portion of the work, or to omit portions of the work, as may be deemed necessary.



PROJECT: Water Main Valve Replacement Project: 20-9

III

Village of Oak Park, IL Proposal Bid Bond

WESwallow Construction Corporation, 490 Topsoil Drive, West Chicago ILas PRINCIPAL, andHudson Insurance Company	
as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the Village of Oak Park, IL (hereafter referred to as "VOP") in the penal sum of 5% of the total bid price, or for the amount specified in Article 102.09 of the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" in effect on the date of invitation for bids. We bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly to pay to the VOP this sum under the conditions of this instrument.	
WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the said PRINCIPAL is submitting a written proposal to the VOP acting through its awarding authority for the construction of the work designated as the above section.	
THERFORE if the proposal is accepted and a contract awarded to the PRINCIPAL by the VOP for the above-designated section and the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15) days after award enter into a formal contract, furnish surety guaranteeing the faithful performance of the work, and furnish evidence of the required insurance coverage, all as provided in the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" and applicable Supplemental Specifications, then this obligation shall become void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.	
IN THE EVENT the VOP determines the PRINCIPAL has failed to enter into a formal contract in compliance with any requirements set forth in the preceding paragraph, then the VOP acting through its awarding authority shall immediately be entitled to recover the full penal sum set out above, together with all court costs, all attorney fees, and any other expense of recovery.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by their respective officers this 20th day of August A.D. 20 20	
PRINCIPAL	
Swallow Construction Corporation	
(Company Name) By: By: (Signature & Title) (If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company names, and authorized signatures of each contractor must	
be affixed.)	
SURETY Hudson Insurance Company	
(Name of Surety) (Signature of Attorney-in-Fact) James I. Moore	
STATE OF ILLINOIS,	
COUNTY OF DuPage	
I, <u>Sherry Bacskai</u> , a Notary Public in and for said county, do hereby certify that James I. Moore	
(Insert names of individuals signing on behalf of PRINCIPAL & SURETY.) who are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and SURETY, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged respectively, that they signed and delivered said instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	
Given under my hand and notary seal thisday ofday ofA.D. 20 20 NOTICE	
 Improper execution of this form (i.e. missing signatures or seals or incomplete certification) will result in bid being declared irregular. If bid bond is used in lieu of proposal guaranty check, it must be on this form and must be submitted with bid. My commission expires 10/2/12023 Notary Public SHERRY BACSKAI	7
7 OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of II My Commission Exp October 22, 2023	linois

(Corporate seal)

SEAL



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

of the State of IL

James I. Moore

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York, New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking shall obligate said Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000.00). Such bonds and undertakings when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary. Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly on this 14th day of December, 20 17 at New York, New York. SEAL (Colfidate HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY Attest. Dina Daskalakis Michael P. Cifone Corporate Secretary Senior Vice President STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK. SS. On the 14th day of December 20 17 before me personally came Michael P/Cifone to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the scal of said Corporation, that the scal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order. (Notarial Seal) ANN M. MIIRPHY Notary Public State of I lew York No. 01MU6067553 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires December 10, 2021 CERTIFICATION STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifies: That the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified: "RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertakings made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed." THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force. Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Corporation this August day of

Dina Daskalakis.

Secretary

Previous Next Close Window

Print Results

Project Bid Results

Valve Replacement (Quest project #7245401)

Owner: Oak Park IL, Village of

Soliciting agent: Oak Park IL, Village of

Contact: Chris Kim

Phone: 708-358-5729

E-mail: ckim@oak-park.us

Bid Date: 08/20/2020 10:00 AM CDT

Owner Project Number: 20-9

Award Date:

Comments:

Award Status: Pending

Bid Result/Award

Information:

(no information presently available)

Letting Bid Tabulation: <u>view</u>

Company/Contact Phone/E-mail Amount Awarded

\$122,684.70

Swallow Construction 630-512-9900 \$108,969.00

Anthony Rendina sandy@swallowconstruction.net

Unique Plumbing Co. 708-485-8860 \$120,560.70

Jim Nolan jnolan@uniqueplbg.com

H. Linden & Sons Sewer and 630-552-9955

Water, Inc. admin@hlindensons.com

Steve Linden

Valve Replacement (#7245401) Owner: Oak Park IL, Village of Solicitor: Oak Park IL, Village of 08/20/2020 10:00 AM CDT

											H. Linden & Sons Sewer and	I
					Engineer Estimate		Swallow Construction		Unique Plumbing Co.		Water, Inc.	
Section Title	Line Item Iter	n Code Item Description	UofM	Quantity	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
Base Bid												
	1	1 Valve Rem & Repl, 14"	EA	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$17,400.00	\$17,400.00	\$17,700.00	\$17,700.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
	2	2 Valve Installation, 14"	EA	1	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00		\$17,000.00	\$17,700.00	\$17,700.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
	3	3 Valve Rem & Repl, 16"	EA	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$20,400.00	\$20,400.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00
	4	4 Watermain Removal & Replacement, 14"	LF	20	\$450.00	\$9,000.00	\$70.00	\$1,400.00	\$290.00	\$5,800.00	\$400.00	\$8,000.00
	5	5 Watermain Removal & Replacement, 16"	LF	6	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$80.00	\$480.00	\$405.00	\$2,430.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00
	6	6 Valve Box Removal	EA	1	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$9.30	\$9.30	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
	7	7 Valve Vault Removal	EA	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$22.00	\$22.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
	8	8 Valve Box	EA	1	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
	9	9 Valve Vault 8'	EA	2	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$12,750.00	\$25,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00
	10	10 Combination Curb & Gutter Removal & Replacement, Ty B6.12	LF	20	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$68.00	\$1,360.00	\$85.00	\$1,700.00
	11	11 PCC Sidewalk Removal & Replacement	SF	40	\$15.00	\$600.00	\$25.00	\$1,000.00	\$15.00	\$600.00	\$28.00	\$1,120.00
	12	12 Parkway Restoration	SY	4.44	\$15.00	\$66.60	\$250.00	\$1,110.00	\$200.00	\$888.00	\$50.00	\$222.00
	13	13 Saw Cutting - Full Depth (pvmt, curb, sidewalk)	LF	120	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$15.00	\$1,800.00	\$4.50	\$540.00	\$1.00	\$120.00
	14	14 Class C Patches Special, Type I, 9"	SY	0	\$125.00	\$0.00	\$191.35	\$0.00	\$198.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	15	15 Class C Patches Special, Type II, 9"	SY	33.33	\$120.00	\$3,999.60	\$191.35	\$6,377.70	\$190.00	\$6,332.70	\$190.00	\$6,332.70
	16	16 Class D Patches Special	TON	9	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$275.00	\$2,475.00	\$310.00	\$2,790.00	\$300.00	\$2,700.00
	17	17 Epoxy Coated Tie Bar No.6	EA	48	\$10.00	\$480.00	\$15.00	\$720.00	\$15.00	\$720.00	\$5.00	\$240.00
	18	18 Traffic Control and Protection	LS	1	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
Fixed Price												
·	19	19 Environmental Contingency	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
Base Bid Total:						\$81,896.20		\$108,969.00		\$120,560.70		\$122,684.70